RECOR **FORM PTO-1595** U.S. Department of Commerce 09-14-2004 1-31-92 **Patent and Trademark Office** Attorney Docket No. 02100.0082 Attorney Customer Number: 22,852 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademar top Assignment Recordation Services 102835332 Please record the attached original documents Name of conveying party(ies): Timothy M. Johns, Alexey 1. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Vihracheff, Harry J. Stagg, and Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Name: **FEDEX CORPORATION** Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 3620 Hacks Cross Road Merger  $\boxtimes$ Assignment City: Memphis Security Change of Name State: TN Zip Code: 38125 Agreement Other: Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? **Execution Date:** August 26, 2004 ☐ Yes ☑ No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of 4. the application Patent Application Number(s): 10/781,629 В. Patent Number(s): A. Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations 5. concerning document should be mailed: involved: [number] Richard L. Stroup, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 Name:  $\boxtimes$ Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account) Authorized to be charged to deposit account Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. Street Address: 1300 I Street, N.W. City: Washington, D.C. State: Zip: 8. 20005-3315 Deposit Account No.: 06-0916 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Richard L. Stroup, Esq. Reg. No. 28,478

Signature

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3

13/2004 ECOOPER 00000104 10781629

0**1** FC:8021

40.00 0

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

## LIFTING SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR USE WITH A HITCH MECHANISM

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on February 20, 2004 (Application No. 10/781,629); and

WHEREAS, **FEDEX CORPORATION**, a corporation of Tennessee whose post office address is 3620 Hacks Cross Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38125 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

County of <u>Alameda</u> .)		Name: Timothy M. Johns Address: 3730 Grove Avenue
State of <u>CA</u> )		Palo Alto, CA, 94308  By:   Tendle of Sections  Palo Alto, CA, 94308
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26, Notary Publi	ᆉᄂ day of	
•		PETER A. FOURIE
		COMM. # 1461862 ST NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11, 2008

Page 1 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 2100,0082

		Altorney Docket No. 2100.0082
County of Alameda.	Name: Alexey Vihracheff	
) ss.	Address: 20023 Anita Avenue	
State of $\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc$	Castro Valley, CA 9	
State of)	By: (lesex) / Like of	
	Date: 08/26/04	The same of the sa
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 d	avet )	7
Notary Public	ay or Fingury, 20 OC	PETER A. FOURIE
Protection of the second	•	COMM. # 1461862 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
County of Alameda )		ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11, 2008
) ss.	Name: Harry J. Stagg	The same sample
,	Address: 10 Hanns Avenue	
State of <u>CA</u>	Vallejo, CA 94590 By:	4
	Date: 8-76-04	
Subparit		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this da	ay of <u>8-2C</u> , 20 <u>04</u>	DETERMAN
Subscribed and sworn to before me this da	ay of <u><b>8-2C</b></u> , 20 <u>04</u>	PETER A. FOURIE
, Notary Public		NOTARY PUBLIC CAUSONIE
County of Alameda: )	Name: _Anastacio Cruz, Jr.	NOTARY PUBLIC - CAUFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11 2008
, Notary Public	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11, 2008
County of Alaneda ) ) ss.	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street San Leandro, CA 94	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11, 2008
County of Alameda: )	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street San Leandro, CA 943 By:	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11, 2008
County of Alameda )  ss.  State of	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street San Leandro, CA 94 By: Anastacio Cruz, Jr.	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11, 2008
County of Alameda ) ss.  State of A.  Subscribed and sworn to before methis 26th day	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street San Leandro, CA 94 By: Anastacio Cruz, Jr.	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11, 2008
County of Alaneda ) ) ss.	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street San Leandro, CA 94 By: Anastacio Cruz, Jr.	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires January 11, 2008
County of Alameda ) ss.  State of A.  Subscribed and sworn to before methis 26th day	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street San Leandro, CA 94 By: Anastacio Cruz, Jr.	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm Expires January 11, 2008
County of Alameda ) ss.  State of A.  Subscribed and sworn to before methis 26th day	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street San Leandro, CA 94 By: Anastacio Cruz, Jr.	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm Expires January 11, 2008  PETER A. FOURIE
County of Alameda ) ss.  State of A.  Subscribed and sworn to before methis 26th day	Name: Anastacio Cruz, Jr. Address: 433 Eastbrook Street San Leandro, CA 94 By: Anastacio Cruz, Jr.	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm Expires January 11, 2008

**RECORDED: 09/09/2004**